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" SHRI P. C. SETHI: The facilities
with regard to sanitation, electri-
<¢ity and provision of roads, are
provided as soon as the colony is
taken over and regularised. As
far as the labour which comes for
construction work is concerned,
they do not setile themselves into
a colony; they form small slums
and it is being taken care of that
as sgon as the work is over, the
slum is not allowed to remain
there.

Central approval for ‘Neriya
Project’ in Karnataka

*242. SHRI B. IBRAHIM: Will
the Minister of IRRIGATION be
pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal has
been received by the Central Gov-
ernment regarding the approval of
“Neriya Project” from the Govern-
ment of Karnataka; and

(b) if so, what are the details
in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGA-
TION (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): (a)
No, Sir.

- (b) Does not arise.

SHRI B. IBRAHIM: Sir, is it a
fact that the Government of
Karnataka has sought the permis-
sion of the Central Government to
obtain assistance from the Gulf
countries for completion
going major irrigation projects in
Karnataka? If so, what has been
done .for this proposal?
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SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: 1 think
this does not arise out of the main
question.

SHRI B. IBRAHIM: The ques-
tion actually relates to Neriya
Project in Xarnataka .and the
Minister has said that no proposal
has come. But as I understand,
the Government of Karnataka did
send a proposal; unfortunately I
do not have the reference here. 1
shall now put my second supple-
mentary. Government of Karna-
taka has requested the Central
in the
Plan provision for irrigation pro-
jeets; I want to know if it is so.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
The question relates to a specific
project and he has replied that no
such proposal has been received.
If you have any further informa-
tion, you may write to him, It
is not a wider question to cover
the other question also.

Next question now.

Maintenance of bungalows of.
the Cabinet Ministers

*243. SHRI SYED AHMAD
HASHMI: Will the Minister of
WORKS AND HOUSING be
pleased to state:

(a) what is the total amount
spent on the maintenance of the
bungalows of the Cabinet Minis-
ters during 1980 and upto July
this year; and

(b) whether any ceiling limit
has been fixed on annual main-
tenance expenses?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI MOHAM-

" MED USMAN ARIF): (a) The

total amount spent on the main-
tenance of the bungalows of the
Ministers during 1980-81 anc
1981-82 upto July, 81, is Rs. 16, 25
202 and Rs. 5,99,403 respectively.

(b) Yes. Sir.
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Cabinet Minister and Minister of
State are supplied, free of rent,
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furniture costing .Rs, 38,500, and
Deputy Ministers, furniture costing
Rs. 22,500, However, the above
limit relates to the items of fur-
niture supplied to the ministers
and not to the maintenance thereof.
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SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I do
not think it will be just on our
part to accuse the Government of
adopting a selfish attitude or an
attitude of partiality or prejudice
against the people of Delhi because
I think this Government has spent
lakhs of rupees on the beautifica-
tion of Delhi itself. But, keeping
this in view, I would like to know
in particular about the expenditure
incurred on the bungalow on the
Raisina Road which was until re-
cently occupied by one of the
Cabinet Ministers, the Minister of
Communications, Mr. Stephen, and
which had recently been demolish-
ed and handed over to a private
party. I would like to know - the
expenditure incurred on' that
bungalow, on its repair, main-
tenance, furnishing, decoration and
demolition since January, 1980. I
would particulary like to know the
expenditure incurred on the cons-
truction of additional accommoda-
tion in the same premises after he
became a Cabinet Minister.

SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF: Sir, it is a specific ques-
tion and I require notice for it.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
Sir, it lows directly from the ques-
tion on the maintenance of the
bungalows of the Cabinet Minis-
ters. I am asking a question about
one of the bungalows. He ought
to have this information. He can-
not take shelter in this way. (In-
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terruptions) He should have come
adequately preparsed to the House.

SHRI P, C. SETHI: Sir, the
information asked for in the origi-
nal question is with regard to the
amount spent on the repairs of the
Minister’s bungalows, Now we
have got a limit of Rs. 7 per sq.
metre for it for the Ministers,
whether they are Ministers or
Deputy Ministers, and Rs. 3 for the
electrical installations. Now, with-
in this overall limit, the expendi-
ture is incurred. For example,
whenever there is water seeping
on the terrace, a programme of
putting damar on the roof of the
bungalow is taken up. Therefore,
it is very difficult to divide the
expenditure. It is the bulk amount
which is spent. As far as the parti-
cular question about Mr. Stephen’s
bungalow is concerned, the hon.
Member should appreciate that
Mr. Stephen occupied a bungalow
which was meant for a Member of
Parliament and it was only be-
cause of that that an office was
added to that. I do not exactly
know the cost of construction of
the office, but that was essential.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
I am not asking about the essen-
tiality; I am only asking about the
cost.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I ap-
preciate the difficulties faced by
the hon. Members of Parliament
whenever they are supplied old
furniture. I remerber very clear-

ly that some time back.... (In-
terruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Please take your seat. This is not

the way. I have seen you, but
you came late.
SHRI P. C. SETHI: ... the

Department was asked to have
new furniture for every Member
of Parliament and gradually it is
being replaced. As far as .the
total limit for the Ministers is
concerned, the amount of Rs.
38,500 includes the expenditure
on electrical appliances also.
Every Minister has to pay rent
for the extra furniture in his
house. Besides this, he has also

to pay the electricity charges if
it goes beyond a particular limit.
Besides this, he has also to pay
for the raw water which is used

-in the lawns, if it goes beyond

the limit. Then, he has also to
pay for the rent of the servant
quarters, electrification ete,
Therefore, Sir, the plight of a
Minister, as far as the financial
position is concerned, is much
worse as compared to others.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI:
have the figures... :

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Mr. Rahmat Ali, please sit down.
This is not the way. Do not stand
up every time.

SHRI SYED RAHMAT ALIL:
What to do?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:

I do not

Nobody is standing up in the
House, Only you are standing
up.

SHRI SYED RAHMAT ALIL:
That, I know, 'Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:-

You please take .your seat and
raise your hand. That is all right.
It is not that I am not seeking
your hand.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY: Sir, this side also.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
I have already called this side,
madam. When we come to the
end of the question, please do not
raise hands.

SHRIMATI PURABI MUKHO-
PADHYAY: I am drawing your
I am not asking any
question, The question is regard-
ing maintenance of the bungalows
of the Cabinet Ministers. How is
that it has come down to the MP’s
bungalows? How have you allow-
ed it?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
let it be there. What is the
harm? Mr. Minister, please
answer.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I do
not have any amount or figure

[2 SEP. 1981 ]

to Questions 26

with regard to the expenditure
incurred during the previous
Government’s regime. But, Sir,
everybody is aware of the fact
that as far as the previous Coun-
cil of Ministers is concerned,
those Ministers also enjoyed the
same fa-ility.

DR. MAHAVIR: Sir,...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAM IA
is too late in the day.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Please look into his complaint.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, I would
only like to add that we will cer~
tainly look into the complaint of
the hon. Member. .

(Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
Just a moment. About the ame-
nities of the Members, there is
the House Committee. It is for the,
House Committee and the Chair-
man of the Committee to look
into all these details. These mat-
ters do not go directly to the
Minister concerned. o
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SHRI P, C. SETHI: Sir, as far
as the question of any expendi-
ture on the PM’s house, on re-

" pairs, etc., is concerned, it is also

being looked after as the houses
of other Ministers. And the ori-
ginal question does not provide

" for a specific question on this

figure. Therefore, readily I do not
have the figure.
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Next Question, 244, o

Availability of essential com-
modities during festivals

*244, SHRIMATI RATAN
KUMARI:¥
SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:

Will the Minister of CIVIL

' SUPPLIES be pleased to state the

steps taken by Government to
make available essential commo-
dities to the consumers during the
forthcoming fastivals?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONS-

TRUCTION AND IRRIGATION

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): A state--
ment is laid on the Table of the
Sabha.

tThe question was actually ask
ed on the floor of the House by
Shrimati Ratan Kumari.

L
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wis -, Statement

Keeping in view the require-

ments of the consumers in the

forthcoming festival season, vari-

ous steps have been taken by the

Union Government to increase

the supply of wheat products,

sugar, edible oils and vanas-

pati.  Additional allotment of
398 thousand tonnes of wheat

has been made to the roller flour

mills of the various States in
addition to the normal. monthly
allotments, To ensure availability
of sugar and khandsari during the
coming festival months, Govern-
ment have released 2.25 lakh ton-
nes of free-sale sugar for the
month of September, 1981 compar-
ed to 1.70 lakh tonnes in August,

1981 and 1.80 lakh tonnes each in

June and July, 1981, Two lakh fon-
nes of sugar are being impor!;ed
to augment the availability during.
the next few months.

i
Fas

Khandsari producers in the
country have been directed by an
order issued in April, 81 to dis-
pose of a minimum specified per-
centage of their stocks during
each of the months from May to
September, 81 to ensure smoota
flow of khandsari in the market.
The allotment orders for levy
sugar for the month of September,
1931 have been issued to the Food
Corporation of India and the State
Governments two weeks in ad-
vance of the normal time, Simi-
larly, aliotment orders for Octo-
ber, 1981 are being issued in ad-
vance to ensure timely availabi-
lity of levy sugar during the fes-
tival months, The Food Corpora-
tion of India has been advised to
ensure expeditious lifting and
movement of levy sugar so that
adequate stocks are available for
the public distribution system dur-
ing the festival months,

E



